Contractor licensing and fields  board. Come to order. Can we have  the role call.  
[Name Indiscernible].  
Alan Jacobs.  Jane Johns. Michael [Indiscernible]. Mike don't know. >> Everybody  should have a copy of the minutes from the last meeting.  I believe they are here somewhere. Looking for motion to approve  the minutes. Motion  her second? Any discussion? All in favor say I. All opposed? Motion carried. Next thing  is election. 
[Indiscernible --  multiple speakers]  the new officers would take charge. 
I will get out  of this chair. 
It's your prerogative. 
Wait till the end like we always  do. That way the audience doesn't have  to hear all the yelling and screaming 
     all right.  Next thing is swearing of witnesses.  Anyone is gonna speak for 
You don't have to be  sworn in. 
He does. [Indiscernible  -- low volume] is there  any disclosure of X partake communication  by anyone on this board? 
I would like  to note the attorney has no discussions on this particular  case.  >> So noted. 
I did  not hear that.  We have two people on the board  that are friendly with the attorney. 
We  can do right now if you wish. Then  they would know we are not really  friendly. 
They have occasionally spoke  to one another. 
     New business is Mister  Donald J [Indiscernible] Inc. A complete  from Jeffrey Pringle in regards  to request of concrete work at 1451 Holly Hill. Before  we go anywhere I would like to  ask staff a couple questions. The  way I read this , he applied for a permit, and my  right? But he never got a permit. >> I can't  see where he ever did the work,  is that right? This is a civil matter and we shouldn't  be able to hear this. >> This case is initiated by the city  of Holly Hill. It's their jurisdiction. The permit is  city issue.  >> >> There was no permit ever issued  and no work ever done. I don't know how we can hear and  rule on anything. 
I cannot make  any legal conclusions. I can only  advise this board. And not to input  my judgment or opinions  on this.  The case that was presented by the  city is for fraud. Based on the  information provided here there is insufficient evidence  or the evidence presented 
     does not constitute competent substantial  evidence to support a finding of  violation which warrants such a sanction then yes.  This board is to find there's no  violation and the matter  is adjudicated and everyone goes  on their way. >> Go head. We need to get  this out of the way before we get  into a long drawn out thing here.  
Mister Chairman. I would say in response of something you just  said there was no permit issued and no work done. There were some  work done that the contractor was  organizing the project and he applied  for a permit and get documents together. 
     In my opinion that constitutes work  towards the effort. 
Let's hear what you have to say.  >> Tank you. My name is Mary Jane  nettles. I'm an attorney at the 
     Florida license is 312-0415. I'm  also licensed in Alabama but I don't  know that number. 
     Mister [Indiscernible] has retained  me for services in connection with  a civil lawsuit that has been brought  by Mister Pringle against him in  connection with this matter.  I drafted and have presented to  you all this afternoon the notice  of appearance because when the file in connection  with this matter to reflect if anything  comes up after this date that I  should copy this is cancel. I've  also enclosed public records request that is dismissed or the board  takes no action I will withdraw  that public actions request. I do want certain documents to  be part of the record and attached  to my notice of appearance with  the other information in it. I have the certified copies here. It's  the two criminal cases  that the Holly Hill Police Department for in criminal allegations through  a 707 police report  were sent to the state attorney's  office to determine whether a crime  had occur in and they had evidence  to prosecute that crime. They don't give the basis for no  information other than they have  chosen not to file criminal charges 
     and not to prosecute him for the  allegations that have been made.  A copy of the criminal complaint as to one of  the cases  are desired was attached as part  of the agenda. 
I just want to answer  question. The meeting is being recorded. 
Someone nodded yes. I just  kept going. Thank you though. In argument for a request that this matter be dismissed completely  and this board take no action is  as follows based on the following. I did a little bit  of research and I may not understand  everything about chapter 22 but  it's my understanding under the  Volusia County court of bonuses  this board has been created 
     for not the full purpose but the  primary purpose of being an appellate  board or an appeals board to which a  person who is unhappy with the decision  by the County building official  can ask or appeal their unhappiness and ask for boards give  a recommendation or take some action  in connection. For my reading,  I believe I understand -- I don't know that we've met. I was Mary Jane  Henderson for a while. You correct me if  I'm wrong.  Even though you are the  CLC a. There is  Doctor licensing 
Constructor licensing appeals  board.  
Even though the name of  the board certainly suggests that  your purpose is to hear appeals of decisions made by County building  officials want to and aggrieved  party thinks the decision should be different there is language  in chapter 22 that allows this board to engage in a hearing after an  investigation by staff has resulted in a finding that there is probable cause to  believe  somebody is in violation of the  provisions of section 22.82 disciplinary  actions we take in. Have I  misstated anything about that? 
 I believe you're pretty close.  
Okay. As I've outlined in  my motion  the ordinance allows staff to engage in the process even  in oral communication. This process was initiated by Mister  Pringle, the party with whom on behalf of the concrete Florida  corporation had  a contract. The parties you can tell from  Mister Pringle's information. They  were in a binding contract. Mister Pringle has  alleged in some of his documents and he was alleging to the Holly  Hill Police Department that Mister clues had solicited the work that they had solicited money from  him and he provided to Mister Pringle  an invoice for work he had not yet  done. That  is simply not true. You can see  from Mister Pringle's documents  that they are not true.  
I don't want to interrupt you but the board wants you to address  the issues for the dismissal. We  are now getting into factual manners.  The city is not resented its case. I don't want to have the respondent  here have a chance to have the first  crack at presenting to the board with the petitioner in this case  which is Holly Hill has not had  an opportunity. You can state your  legal basis why this board has no  jurisdiction and not going to the  facts. You were arguing  the facts of the case without a  case being presented by the city. 
I am getting to the basis for  this board having no jurisdiction. You can tell from the documents  included in your agenda package which is not  all the documents apparently that  were in the office regarding this  matter.  Some of them are Mister Pringle's  text messages. They indicate  that Mister Bluetooth responded  to a request by him  to come look at his property and  give an estimate. The document attached to your agenda  package  says very clearly that the document is an estimate, not  an invoice.  It indicates a check was written  so a binding contract was entered  into by the party's.  >> Let's let it go  at that.  
Then there was a dispute. Mister  Pringle wanted the contract terminated.  >> If it gets that far we will let  you present the rest of your case.  
As to the rest of the dismissal the ordinance in chapter 22 states  very clearly that if the staff feels there has to be an  administrative hearing in front  of this board, the appeals board, there has to be a written  administrative complaint presented  to the respondent which has never been done and the  notice of the hearing has to state  that the respondent is not responsible  for making sure  the presentation of evidence and  testimony is recorded. Of course you are  recording that's.  
What exactly is the complaint?  I've just been hearing your dismissal. 
     [Indiscernible] was about to tell  me what the complaint is and that's  what happens but you jumped into  dismissing the complaint. 
It was part of your agenda.  
I hear a presentation.  >> I assumed you had  read the document.  
I usually get to hear complaints  first.  
Let's let staff air the  complaint the way it should be and  start with them. You will give us  a chance to rebut. 
Good afternoon.  Chief official. You heard most of  what I was gonna tell you. With  a complaint filed. He's here. As  you well know, councils  here's well. The issue was in the  city of Holly Hills. At this point  we have representatives from Holly  Hill and they're gonna represent  the case. I'm going to sit down. 
Okay. 
Good afternoon. Community development director  for Holly Hill. Would you like to know from  the beginning have us developed? 
Yes. If it's other than what I read  in this paperwork that we've got.  >> The contractor came around noon and dropped off a  permit request. The permit technician was not there to get the application  and look at it. When she came back she looked at  the permit request and found it  was insufficient. It was not signs, it is not notarized, other information required to be  filled out was not filled out. There's  no survey, there's no site plan. All that was required in order to do with the  applicant was requesting. The contractor  was called and told that the application  was insufficient and at that point we didn't hear  anything more. The application remain  with the city I was never picked up and we never  got further information or documents. The actual business owner, Mister  Pringle, did call me sometime later and ask me to clarify some of the  issues with the permit request.  I explained to him what was needed and my  understanding from him in that conversation because so much was needed he was going to consider  canceling the project. That was the last conversation  I had with Mister Pringle.  >> His problem was there was so  much required by the city that he  was thinking about canceling the  project? 
That was my understanding.  >> It's just the requirements of the  city?  
And the contractor never signed the application or came back and  acted on any further. He never did  the work is what I understand. 
I haven't been out to the site. I don't know if any work  took place. 
What I'm getting at is I don't  see how we can act on anything if  you never pulled the permit or sign  the application form or did  the work without a license  or anything. 
     This board can only act on work  that has been done without a permit  or license or something to do with a valid  permit or at least a permit that  was signed. 
The fee was  not paid. 
     The city did not file any written  request for this hearing to take  place. We were informed it was on  the agenda and present the information  that we had. That's the information  I have. Since he is a business resident  of the city and he had a complaint  we felt we would come present the  evidence we had and let  the board make the decision as to  whether or not there was sufficient  evidence to move forward or not. That's our complete involvement  in the issue.  >> The evidence, the way I'm  seeing it, doesn't make any difference. I'm not sure we have any power  to do anything except listen. That's  just wasting everyone's time. 
Was the application ever accepted by the city of Holly Hill or just put on hold because there  was no signature? 
It was dropped off on the permit  technician wasn't there. 
It could have been dropped off  by any citizen.  
It wasn't logged in. 
It was  not processed at all. >> 
     It's date stamped. That does not  constitute acceptance. 
A citizen could drop that  off. Who knows.  That's where I'm going with this. >> 
     Was there any communication between  the contractor after their application  was dropped off at the city desk  
The contractor was  called by Liz Nelson are permit  tech and  he was informed that it hadn't been  signed, that was insufficient, and  that a survey and site plan was  needed.  >> You  mentioned that there was a conversation  with the owner regarding this as  well.  
That was between me and I. 
     I elaborated what was needed with  the requirements and then my understanding with talking with him was that he was can consider just  canceling the job.  
That's from the city to  the contractor. >> I don't think we have anything  to do this. 
     I don't think we have any authority  other than to listen. 
We've  heard why we should listen. 
Let's hear the other side and everyone for a while and  then decide.  >> Regardless of what  you guys decide from at evidentiary  standpoints I can tell  you what I think the answer to your  question is. You had  the authoritarian  that deals with licensing fractions  from the county  of the contractor's you guys issue  licenses to.  
 They have to do work first.  Or not to work after they were contracted.  >> It gives you guys the power to do whatever you want to do with  regards the contractor's license  that you guys issue. Therefore, you have jurisdiction  over anything the contractor does  incapacity with the license they  hold. The contract was made the contractor left in incomplete  application to get to that point for the contractor. Rather than going  into the details of the dispute  there in lies your jurisdiction. The contractor has a  license by your agency to be able to do this work, he  utilize this license. If the city  would just grant him the permit than the job would go on and  therefore there's a presumption that you guys would  be involved.  
The dispute  in lies has arose at the fact that  the contractor didn't complete the  application to begin with.  Therefore, this whole mess started. 
It didn't do the work either?  
Correct.  
Therefore, we cannot take people's  licenses away from them.  We are not that powerful. 
One other question. The corporation is in default. There's an order  on the judge's desk for him to sign. Once that default judgment is entered according to 489  and the municipal code he has 180 days to pay the  default where you have to take his  license. 
The state will do that. You can't be in default if  he hasn't done anything. In my view  of it is this board chairman, he hasn't  done any work, he took a lot  of your money and refuse to give  it back and I don't know what you're thinking  but we can't  punish him in any way. He hasn't legally done anything. 
That should be the position of  Michael. I'm  just saying the board has absolute  authority over jurisdiction over  the board of statute for 89. He holds  a license that this board over see's. You are the only authority that  can control whether he has a license  or not. You have a fiduciary responsibility.  >> This is hypothetical. If  it went through the court system  and he prevailed, then you could  file a complaint or  something with this board and do  something to keep him from getting permits or something in the  future. Maybe. I'm not an attorney and I would  have to sit down with our attorney  and talk this over. This is  great area. I don't see where we should be  hearing this.  
Is explaining the jurisdiction  is board has.  
We don't have the jurisdiction  you think we do.  
Can you help elaborate.  >> We would  have to have all the evidence as  to why the contract or agreement  wasn't fulfilled. 
That's still a civil matter. 
     It's from a corporate. 
If someone off  the street casually look this over they  would say, you gave him a lot of  money. He promised to do something  and he didn't and that's where it  stands. That has nothing to do  with us. We don't have anything to do with  anything until something has been  done. If he had sign that permit 
     and filled out properly and got  in the process that would be different. This is the  permit application that was not  signed, not filled out properly,  the work was never done. >> In 10 days or whatever the judge  stamps the order were gonna have  a default judgment.  
 That's what I'm getting at.  This should not be heard until  after the civil part of this is  over with something could be  filed at that time. 
As soon as the court order is  entered I will refile.  That's what we want to do.  >> 
Section 2282.  What are the acts in which  the board can take action. 
     I can read all 18 of them. 
I'm wanting you to tell us. >> I don't want  to be the attorney here.  
I am your counsel. I counsel  you on what the law is. You are the board that has to make  the conclusion of fact , basically you have to accept the  statements of fact that you believe  are true and then make a conclusion  based on the statement of facts  presented. The facts presented will  constitute substantial evidence  to support a finding that one  of the provisions  has been violated which gives you  the grounds to initiate disciplinary  action. [Indiscernible --  multiple speakers] 
I haven't read all them. Is there  any specific one.  
I cannot sit here  and go it could be this or that. It's the city's obligation  to state  that the facts as they have investigated  it constitute a violation of and  then they are to pick which one  it constitutes a violation of. Present those facts for you  to determine, are the facts presented, do they provide substantial evidence  to support a finding that one of the 18 grounds  under 2282 have been violated.  >> It is your prerogative to find.  
The city hasn't indicated it.  [Indiscernible -- multiple speakers] 
That's what I'm trying to state. It's  not my job to state the city has  or hasn't found it. I can advise  you. This is what you are looking  for. This body has to make the decision.  Not me.  
The city would have  to make the complaint. They have  not made the complaint. We don't  have a complaint before us. >> Here's the evidence in which we  believe the respondent in this action has violated or  done actions inconsistent with 2282  four. Knowingly combining or conspiring  from an unregistered person to allow  his certificate of competency your  registration to be used to evade  the provisions of this chapter.  The facts as they present them,  you make a determination whether  the facts provide competent evidence or if the respondent will challenge  other facts and say I violated that  were you to then make that conclusion  of law. We have not heard  in the testimony of the city which  provision of 2282 has been violated , you can make the  determination we have not heard  these facts and now therefore, --  
It is not up to us to act on a fact when we haven't got  anything to pick from.  >> You are solely  here to determine whether there  has been certain actions that constitute  disciplinary action against the  contractors license. There is  no provision if the Circuit Court enters a default  judgment, case is  currently pending. At the same time,  correct me if I'm wrong, the respondent  has a pending motion to vacate the  default that was denied. 
The subject matter is a  contractual dispute. 2282 provides no grounds for  disciplinary action on  a contractors license on the basis  of a contractual dispute. 
I have an idea.  Instead of discussing this for the  next day or so why don't somebody propose  a motion that we don't hear  this today  without prejudice that it could  be refiled at a later date after the civil litigation is  over with. To see where I'm going?  
I don't understand. What's the civil litigation.  
We don't hear this today  because there's no grounds for us  to make any kind of judgment. 
It has nothing to do  with us. Now or  in the future.  >> It's the city of Holly Hill that's  to present this matter based on  our local agreement. They have conducted the investigation  and that is the presentation before  the sport in order to find the issue of disciplinary actions against  the contractors license. To come back and say Circuit Court  has ruled, let's look at the Circuit  Court order or let's look at the  Circuit Court judgment. At that point, it's unclear who  the position is. Because of matters occurring within  the jurisdiction it is Holly Hill's  obligation under their building  code  and then in conjunction with their  agreement with the County that they  provide the act as the city for Holly Hill. The matter be presented forward.  >> Let's go back and  put it back on user. The city would have to re-file  this and in your filing of your  case specify --  
It was sent to Clay urban.  
I can advise you to  make it easy this way. Correct me  if I'm wrong. I don't want to read  your mind. I believe this board has the  jurisdiction to say at this point  the matter before us is hereby dispensed. It would give  lead for the city to refile another  action. 
     If the city determines there's nothing  there to move forward it's over. If it re-files an action and we  can direct that they have to provide  us with those provisions  under their code has Mister  Clute violated for this board to make  a determination of any disciplinary  action.  You can present a motion to vote on a motion to deny this  matter without prejudice giving  the city leave to file without using litigation terms, and  amended complaint and come back  before this board to determine.  You can put a time limit for this  doesn't hang in limbo. Whether the city gives 30 days  or 60 days to conduct an investigation  and present their matter for the  board to determine but as for  this matter you may motion this matter  to be dismissed without prejudice  with the city's leave to file a  complaint based on provisions in  their code that  would sanction disciplinary action.  
I still don't understand  why this is a matter. There's no complaint before us  by any official. The city has not made this complaint. 
What  he's proposing is exactly what I  was trying to spell out. Whether or not  it was not filed properly is still  relevant. Somebody make a motion.  
I  make a motion we dismiss this case  without prejudice and give the city , Holly Hill's cost 60 days to come  back with a formal complaint 
     and a specific violation. 
I will second that. That's exactly what I'm trying  to say here. 
We are still open for discussion.  
Were not directing the city to  come back.  It's imperative. 
We will talk to you again. 
I would like the record to reflect  that I am withdrawing the motion  of the respondent, or Mister [Indiscernible]  or whatever you want to call him, for it to  be dismissed. You all  elected to proceed with an evidentiary  hearing on the complaint that  has been orally made and a have  by rating also by city of Holly Hill issue. It was their responsibility  to bring the evidence forward to  you. I would ask you to deny the complaint  as opposed to dismiss it with leave  to amend. They've had their chance  in front of judicial body. They did not present the evidence  that would allow you to proceed  with any type of disciplinary action you heard the city of  Holly Hill officials say,  when Mister Pringle was informed for site plan would be required then perhaps Mister Pringle himself said to  call the project off. That's the  basis in part for the civil lawsuit  in the Circuit Court. I object for the record,  any type of ruling  that permits the city of Holly Hill  to have a second bite at the apple. 
In fairness,  -- 
My motion still stands.  
My second still stands.  Duly noted, your objection , we don't know the  cities even in a cost back on this. This is the first way to handle  this for all concerned. 
I agree with you. The attorney has provided a very  solid argument. 
I want to not dismiss the whole thing with  prejudice so they can't refile.  That could cause more trouble. Anymore discussions? Does everyone  understand what the motion is? 
All in favor say I? -- I  
Opposed? 
Motion carries. >> Next is the alleged violations  of of Volusia ordinance chapter  58 health and sanitation related to unsafe or dilapidated  buildings,  T LCA, Dash 18, Dash 10 , Dash 001-2030  Griffin Street and Ormond Beach.  The owner is Charles  Heller and Kelly a killer. Are  the pillars here? For anyone to  represent them? 
Not to my knowledge.  
Let's hear from you.  
I promise not to take as long. We had a case for an  unmaintained structure. The  case was brought forward in 2008  team. The property owners have been unresponsive and mailings have been returns.  Unable to be delivered. Property  has been posted. 
     The code enforcement board. Is found  in violation of an unmaintained  structure on August 15, 2008 team. It referred to the  see LCA and request for resolution. I'm you let the photos do most  of the speaking on this one. It's  pretty used up. I was by there today.  >> Is is on private property or a  mobile home park?  
This is private property. I did  go by the property earlier this  afternoon. It remains unchanged. It has been disconnected. 
That building I saw on the  last picture, is that a neighbor's  residence?  Or is that a barn or something? It looks like a house.  >> I don't know. I don't  know if that's adjoining property.  I didn't notice that when is out  there today.  
Is at the same property is what  I'm getting at? Did we notice the  right people?  >> That's not the same. That structures  not on the same property. 
The structure we're speaking  of is the mobile home in the center  of that photo.  
 Is there any mortgages or liens?  
Not that we are aware of.  
Is it paid on the site? 
Don't know. 
 You had zero response? Of the out-of-state?  
They  have a local address of Ormond Beach. Has been sent there, certified  notices.  They were all returns. Property  was posted. 
 All the ducks are in the row. It's  not to come back.  
Yes Mister chair. As we've  been doing through the code enforcement  board. Was first deemed order  of noncompliance as an unsafe structure before we ran it through the dilapidated  building. 
There are some neighbors here.  I don't know if they wish to speak.  I think they just wish to see this  go away.  
I don't blame them.  
If you wish to speak come down and you will have to be sworn in. Just get to the microphone and she will square you win. >> [Indiscernible -- low volume] 
 Linda [Indiscernible] I live  next door to this property.  I made the first initial complaint of the yard not being mode without exaggeration,  the yard was over 3 feet tall. I  have encountered 
     rodent problems at my home. 
     I have incurred several hundred  dollars in damages and expenses  because of the rodents. It needs to  go away.  
When was the last  time he saw someone living there?  
Probably three years. Or longer. I understand a  mortgages property for a down payment and then they live out plantation. >> The mortgage I looked  up on it with this property connecting to the property they  currently live on. There's vehicles. When I  first called they said the backyard 
     which, according to the county they  can't go into the backyard. The backyard has pickup trucks,  toys, 
If we order the condemnation  of the it will be taken care of.  The county will cleared up and a  lien will be placed on the property  itself. Don't expect this to happen in a week  or two. This is a very slow process. Once  the order of condemnation goes through  it will be done.  
That's the reason for me coming  over here. The timeline. 
     It's been like this for three years.  I understand you have a process. Rumor has it they're getting a  permit, they are tearing that down,  putting a new house on there, and  there and use it for rental property. 
If they were doing any of the  above they would've answer are notices.  They are doing anything.  
My soul purpose is to get a  timeline established.  
I can't give you a timeline.  I can them something six or seven months  ago that's still standing. After the first of the year things  will probably start rolling.  
Once you  deem it condemned they cannot move  forward with any other plans?  
Not less they came back with  a bundle of money to pay for everything. That's not  likely to happen or they would've  already in their. It will be taken care of. Don't  expect it to be in a month or so.  
Thank you. 
Any more discussion. Somebody  want to make a motion? 
I make a motion we proceed with  the recommendation of condemnation.  
I will second.  
Motion and second. Do we have  any more that  wish to speak on it.  
Were requesting a compliance  date of 2017. -- 2018.  >> [Indiscernible -- low volume]  
Make the second. Compliance with  what?  >> The mobile home will be removed  by the owner. By December 2.  
We are condemning at this point. We give them till December  7 for the owner to remove it. 
It's part of the due process.  We have to give them 30 days. They don't do it we go in and do  it in higher vendor to get cleaned  up.  
Contractor is hired and it goes  out and then  goes on the list of other things. 
     We have a motion and a second, all  in favor say I -- I  dock. Opposed? Motion carries. >> 
     I believe that's it.  Board comments , citizen comments, and the election  that we put off till now. 
     Everyone's looking at me. 
Congratulations.  >> I would say we have excellent leadership  of this board. I would like to  continue that same leadership. I  would make that motion.  >> I'm fine with that. I  want to find them you want to do  vice chair. I've done chair twice. Someone else  get a chair to move up in the future. Anybody want to do that.  
I don't hear anyone scrambling.  
We have a good thing  going here. >> All in favor say  I back  
Motion carries. 
We are not fired. >> We have  the proposed dates for the meeting  next year. I don't know if we gave those to  you. Were keeping the same day.  4 PM. >> Just mail the list. Should I keep this a bundle in  case we need this again? Or  are you keeping a bundle this .  
I have a request. Whoever's idea was to shrink everything down  so I have have a magnifying glass  and I have a good eyes , I had to get a magnifying glass 
     to read these pages. Can't we do a little better than  that 
Those are supplied by Holly Hill.  If you want to give them a call.  
That's your job, isn't it? 
I tried to call Holly Hill.  They don't listen. 
We  have one agenda item.  Possibly a couple others. 
We are adjourned. >> The reason  I'm so adamant about this is because  if we start hearing it could last  for hours. It's gonna be he should  she said argument and were in the  middle. 
[Indiscernible --  low volume] >> 
     According to the evidence he took  $7500 in cash the check and refuse  to give it back. He made up the reason why because  he lost [Indiscernible] on his job. 
[Indiscernible -- low volume] [event concluded] 
